While a small number of owners took advantage of the extended rescission periods to rescind their purchases (resulting in a cumulative impact on income
before income taxes of $1 million), the vast majority of impacted purchasers did not rescind their original contracts, and during and after the extended
rescission period were using their occupancy or exchange options, paying their maintenance fees, and paying their mortgages.

In addition, our assessment of materiality included the impact of previously identified, but immaterial, unrecorded adjustments related to deferred tax
balances and other miscellaneous items.

Quantitative Assessment

Our quantitative review considered the impact of the errors on total revenues (including revenue from the sale of vacation ownership products), total
expenses, income before income taxes, and net income, in each case on a consolidated basis, for the relevant periods, as shown in the following table:

($ in millions)   2012   2011   2010

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment

As
Restated

% of
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment

As
Restated

% of
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment

As
Restated

% of
Restated

Sale of vacation
ownership products   $ 627   $ (9)  $ 618   –1%   $ 634   $ (7)  $ 627   –1%   $ 635   $ (6)  $ 629   –1%

Cost reimbursements   362   —   362   0%   331   18   349   5%   318   14   332   4%
TOTAL

REVENUES   1,648   (9)   1,639   –1%   1,613   11   1,624   1%   1,584   8   1,592   1%

Cost of vacation
ownership products   205   (2)   203   –1%   242   (3)   239   –1%   245   (2)   243   –1%

Marketing and sales   330   (1)   329   0%   342   (1)   341   0%   344   (1)   343   0%
Cost reimbursements   362   —   362   0%   331   18   349   5%   318   14   332   4%

TOTAL
EXPENSES   1,623   (3)   1,620   0%   1,833   14   1,847   1%   1,496   11   1,507   1%

INCOME BEFORE
INCOME TAXES   37   (6)   31   –19%   (214)   (3)   (217)   1%   112   (3)   109   –3%

Provision for income
taxes   (21)   (3)   (24)   13%   36   9   45   20%   (45)   (5)   (50)   10%

NET INCOME
   16   (9)   7   –129%   (178)   6   (172)   –3%   67   (8)   59

–
14%

Impact on the Results for the Year Ended December 28, 2012

The impact of the errors to income before income taxes and net income reflected in the table above was significant as a percentage of these metrics for 2012
because we were near break-even for the year. This resulted from $57 million of pre-tax charges related to costs incurred in connection with our spin-off from
Marriott International, Inc. (“Marriott International”) and litigation settlement charges. As a result, we placed significantly less reliance on the error amounts
as a percentage of income before income taxes and net income, consistent with the concepts discussed in “Remarks Before the 2006